HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2016 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Education to Original House Bill No. 887 by Representative Steve Carter

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 7, after "intent;" and before "and" insert "to provide for effectiveness;"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, at the end of line 14, change "<u>residential</u>" to "<u>residential</u>, <u>public</u>"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 2, line 23, after "(4)" and before "means" change "State Board" to "State board"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 8 On page 2, at the end of line 27, change "<u>residential</u>" to "<u>residential</u>, <u>public</u>"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 10 On page 3, line 4, after "to" delete the remainder of the line and insert "public schools as"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 12 On page 3, line 9, after "this" and before "referred" change "part" to "Part"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 14 On page 3, delete line 11, and insert the following:
- 15 "(1) A member selected by the state superintendent of education."
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 17 On page 3, line 28, after "<u>board</u>" delete the remainder of the line and insert "<u>may:</u>"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 19 On page 4, at the end of line 18, add the following:
- "All such certificates and diplomas shall be in addition to a regular high
 school diploma which shall be issued by the state board in accordance with
 the provisions of R.S. 17:6(A)(11) to any student who successfully completes
 the program of study adopted by the board."
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 25 On page 4, at the end of line 24, change "<u>may deem</u>" to "<u>deems</u>"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 27 On page 5, line 4, after "granted" and before "and any" change "herein" to "by this Section"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 2 On page 5, at the end of line 9, add the following:
- 3 "In enrolling students, preference shall be given to students with the greatest
 4 need based on the criteria specified in R.S. 17:1972(1) as determined by the
 5 board."
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 7 On page 5, delete line 12, and insert "jurisdiction."
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 9 On page 5, line 23, after "not" and before "restricted" delete "necessarily"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 11 On page 6, at the beginning of line 14, change "<u>duties</u>" to "<u>service</u>"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 13 On page 6, delete lines 15 and 16 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 14 "<u>G. The school shall act as its own local education agency.</u>"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 16 On page 6, line 21, after "system" delete the remainder of the line and at the beginning of
- 17 line 22, delete "cannot," and insert "offers at other schools which the school does not offer,"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 19 On page 7, line 4, after "<u>recommended</u>" and before "<u>to</u>" change "<u>formula</u>" to "<u>budget</u>"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 21 On page 7, line 5, after "<u>The</u>" and before "<u>shall have</u>" change "<u>formula</u>" to "<u>budget</u>"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 23 On page 7, line 8, after "recommended" and before "shall" change "formula" to "budget"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- On page 7, line 10, after "(2)" and before "for" change "Funding" to "In addition to any
 funds provided pursuant to R.S. 17:1974(D)(1), funding"
- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 22</u>
- 28 On page 7, delete lines 11 through 26 in their entirety and insert "appropriation made
- 29 directly to the school or through funds appropriated for the minimum foundation program,
 30 or both."
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 32 On page 8, delete line 8, and insert the following:

1 "(9) The board of directors of Thrive Academy (R.S. 17:1971 et

- 2 <u>seq.).</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 4 On page 8, after line 9, insert the following:

5 "Section 3. This Act shall become effective on July 1, 2017, except 6 that the provisions of R.S. 17:1974 as provided in this Act relative to the 7 creation and functions of the board of directors shall become effective on 8 October 1, 2016."